
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Performance and 
Administration Cabinet 

Committee

Members of the Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough 
Council are summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Wednesday, 10 February 
2021 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be 
transacted. Details on how Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

3. To declare any interest Members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what their 
interest is. 

4. To considered whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Annual Review of the Revenues & Benefits Shared Management 
Arrangement 

(Pages 7 - 16)

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


6. Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 3 2020/21 (Pages 17 - 28)

7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B 

Items likely to be considered in Private
None

Members

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Helen Ashenden
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Elizabeth Mulheran
Gurbax Singh

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Performance & Administration Cabinet Committee 

Monday, 23 November 2020   7:30pm    

Present:

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair) 
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair) 

Cllrs: Derek Ashenden 
Helen Ashenden 
Harold Craske 
Dakota Dibben 
Sarah Gow 
Leslie Hills 
Elizabeth Mulheran 
Gurbax Singh 

Sarah Parfitt 
Pat Knight 

Director (Corporate Services) 
Head of Revenues & Benefits 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)  

81. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Gary Harding; Cllr Derek Ashenden 
substituted. 

82. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 September 2020 were signed by the 
Chair.

83. To declare any interest Members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what 
their interest is. 

No declarations of interest were made. 

84. Q2 2020-21: Performance Report 

Members of the Performance & Administration Committee were presented with an update 
against the Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, for Quarter Two 2020-21 (July to September 2020).

Before going into the report, the Head of Revenues & Benefits gave some context to the 
outturns to Members and updated them on the additional pressures the service had 
experienced due to its involvement in delivering the Government’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 23.11.2020

2

The Head of Revenues & Benefits guided Members through the report highlighting key 
performance figures from within the Performance Indicators covering the period July to 
September 2020. 

The Head of Revenues & Benefits added to the information in the report and advised 
Members of updated performance figures: 

 The average number of days to assess housing benefit claims improved further and 
as at end of October 2020 the figure stood at 13.5 days

 The average number of days to assess change of circumstances in respect of 
existing benefit claims continued to show a downward trend and as at end of October 
2020 the figure stood at 2.9 days; the team were performing above average despite 
an increased workload stemming from the pandemic. The additional automation and 
the implementation of vastly improved processes to the service assisted the team 
with the heavier workloads 

 In addition, the team received 43769 items of work during the first half of the year 
compared to 17544 during the same period the previous year 

 Council Tax collection rate had improved  and stood at 1.2% below the rate for the 
equivalent time last year , at the previous Committee meeting it was reported that the 
figure was 1.8% showing that the team were slowly closing the gap 

 The Business Rates collection rate remained at 1.7% below the rate at the equivalent 
time last year , as reported during the last quarter and against the national average of 
collection being 8% down. During the first and second lockdown, the process of 
sending formal notices for recovery of Council Tax and Business Rates was 
suspended but officers continued to call customers. Those calls would consist of 
reminding the customers to pay what they owed or signposting them to services if 
they were having issues making payments due to difficulties in their life that stemmed 
from the pandemic such as job loss etc. So far, 4800 cases had been assisted with 
deferred payments or extensions on their instalment plans 

It was noted by the Committee that Gravesham’s performance figures were better than other 
local authorities within Kent as well as above nationwide averages. 

The Head of Revenue & Benefits informed the Committee of a number of grants, and their 
associated figures, which had been distributed to residents in the Borough:  

 Business Support Grant 
 Hardship Fund 
 Test and Trace Isolation Payments 
 Local Restrictions Support Grant (Closed)

Due to an issue with the Head of Revenue & Benefits audio, a portion of his presentation 
was not heard and it was agreed that the Head of Revenues & Benefits would circulate a 
document containing the information that had been missed. 

The Director (Corporate Services) continued with the report and gave Members a brief 
overview of the Performance Indicators in the following policy commitments (pages 17-20):  

1. Deliver a more resilient, creative and cost-effective council: implement a programme 
of ‘continuous change’, overhauling business processes and delivering new, 
innovative service design.

Page 4



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 23.11.2020

3

2. Drive service improvement and corporate governance: a robust and benchmarked 
performance management framework, delivered by services underpinned with sound 
internal controls.

3. Successfully manage key business risks: embed a culture of compliance with all 
policy, constitutional and legislative demands.  

Following a request for clarification from a Member due to the audio cut-out; the Head of 
Revenues and Benefits explained that the Government had deferred evictions until the end 
of March 2021 which meant that the Council had not received that many applications for 
discretionary housing payments compared to previous years. Evictions could still be 
enforced but it would only be able to occur in very limited circumstances. 

The Director (Corporate Services) and the Head of Revenue & Benefits fielded questions 
from the Committee and explained that: 

 This Committee was not the correct environment to be discussing individual 
complaints received but the report identified that the Council had received less 
complaints than compared to Q2 2019/20 and the important things for Members to 
watch was the escalation of those complaints. The Council may have received 
complaints which made it to stage 1 but very few were escalated to stages 2 or 3 
which showed that the complaint was dealt with in the first instance. It is a customer’s 
right to make a complaint if they feel they have received poor service and generally, it 
was the frontline services that received the most complaints such as Planning, Waste 
Management and Housing but the complaints varied depending on what was 
happening at the time

 The Service Review Process identified that the Planning Service required a review of 
their processes in order to enhance them and make them more efficient ; the report 
which had been written for the review had been concluded and the recommendations 
within the report were due to be considered by Management Team. The Director 
(Corporate Services) assured the Committee that an update on that review would be 
submitted in the next quarterly performance report but ultimately it was for the 
Planning Service to decide what, in terms of specific operational improvements, they 
would implement 

In response to a Members concern that the wording in Policy Commitment ‘4. Successfully 
manage key business risks’ was too technical for the public and Councillors without expert 
knowledge to understand, the Director (Corporate Services) agreed to amend it for the Q3 
report. 

The Committee congratulated the team for their hard work during the course of the 
pandemic and gave their thanks to officers for running an essential service during a difficult 
time and still managing to maintain high performance figures. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:06pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Committee

Date: 10 February 2021

Reporting officer: Sarah Parfitt, Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Annual Review of the Revenues & Benefits Shared 
Management Arrangement

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Performance & Administration Committee with a copy of the 
annual review that has been conducted in respect of the Revenues & Benefits Shared 
Management arrangement with Medway Council

Recommendations:
1. None - this paper is for information purposes only

1. Introduction

1.1 Since October 2019, the council has had in place a shared service arrangement 
with Medway Council for the provision of management services for the Revenues 
& Benefits Service. This involved the Head of Revenues and Benefits and the 
Revenues Manager employed by Medway Council taking managerial 
responsibility for the services provided by Gravesham Borough Council.

1.2 As per the council’s Working in Partnership Framework (which was adopted by 
Council on 16 April 2019), a formal review of the shared management 
arrangement is to be undertaken on an annual basis.

2. Annual Review

2.1 The annual review of the Revenues & Benefits Shared Management arrangement 
was undertaken in January 2021 and reported to the Gravesham Borough Council 
Management Team accordingly.

2.2 A copy of the final review document is attached at appendix two for Member 
perusal.

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



2

3. Background Papers

3.1 Background papers pertaining to this report are held by the Director (Corporate 
Services). Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, 
be directed to Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary 
arrangements

Page 8



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal The shared service arrangement was established with due regard to the following 
legislation:
1) Section 113 of the Local Government Act 1972, which allows a local authority to 

place any of its officers, who consent to the arrangement, at the disposal of 
another local authority on such terms as may be agreed between the parties, 
and

2) Section 101(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Authority 
(Arrangement for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012, 
which enables a local authority to delegate certain functions to another local 
authority.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

The payment to Medway Council for the provision of the Revenues & Benefits 
Management Services was/is :-

 For period 01/10/2019 to 31/03/2020 £35,480 

 For period 01/04/2020 to 31/03/2021 £74,870  

Risk Assessment The risks associated with this arrangement are considered to be ‘low’ at this time.  
The annual review and on-going monitoring that takes place has shown that the 
service is meeting its objectives

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data? 
N/A

b. If yes to question a, have you completed and attached a DPIA including Data 
Protection Officer advice?
N/A

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nominated DPIA assessor or 
the Information Governance Team at gdpr@medway.gov.uk.
N/A

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer.
No

Equality Impact 
Assessment

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above

Page 9

[...]
 indicators

A review of the structure of the service is required particularly in the following areas 
Management – administrative support required 

 Revenues –  there is a need for further specialist Business Rate knowledge; 
review of visiting officer requirements

 Systems  team(s) – a detailed review

 Benefits – further  resilience for appeals 

Information Technology and Innovation

 Alignment of both authorities to the latest version of NPS Document 
Image system ‘Enterprise’

 Further automation of processes where possible

 Further development/installation of Citizens Access

Council Tax Reduction Scheme

 Consultation with stakeholders over a new ‘banded’ scheme

Summary of recommendations
Please list any recommendations that you feel need to be reviewed by the relevant Directors at both 
authorities.  This may include changes to processes or potential supplement increases (if applicable) 
if it is felt that partnership is working well.

1. Review at Medway Council  collection fund related work currently undertaken 
by Head of Revenues and Benefits service to  free up time for the Shared 
Management arrangement

2.

3.

Page 16



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Committee

Date: 10 February 2021

Reporting officer: Pat Knight - Head of Revenues and Benefits

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2020-21 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Performance & Administration Committee with an update against 
the Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, 
for Quarter Three 2020-21 (October to December 2020). 

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2019 the council formally adopted its Corporate Plan for 2019-23. The 
plan sets out the council’s ambition for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and supporting policy commitments that will shape the 
council’s activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council need to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
forms the basis of reporting corporate performance to council Members and 
residents. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



2

2. Performance management: process

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed executive decisions. 

2.2 Appendix Two to this report provides Members of the Performance & 
Administration Committee with a statistical overview of the council’s performance 
against the Corporate Plan for Quarter Three 2020-21, covering the period 
October to December 2020. 

2.3 Information on performance over the period is presented separately in tabular and 
graphical form for all indicators. Where any data is not presented, this will relate 
either to those indicators reported on an annual basis or, alternatively, where data 
has not been submitted in time for the presentation of the report. Any outturns 
where data has been unable to be reported will be presented within the next 
available reporting cycle.  

3. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Gravesham Borough Council: Corporate Plan 2019-23. 

 Gravesham Borough Council: Performance Management Framework 
2019-23. 

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 18



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1
     

Legal The council’s Corporate Plan is an integral part of the authority’s policy framework 
as defined by the Constitution. The Plan ensures the council has in plac
[...]


2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

6.5%

"an entrepreneurial authority; commercial in outlook and committed to continuous service 
improvement, underpinned by a skilled workforce and strong governance environment."

#3 PROGRESSP O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

1. Deliver a more resilient, creative and cost-effective council: implement a programme of 

‘continuous change’, overhauling business processes and delivering new, innovative service design.

O U T T U R N

Annual indicator Annual indicator

The recommendations resulting from the review of the Planning Service (Development Management) 

is currently in the process of being considered by the Chief Executive.

Following the council's LGA Peer Challenge in October 2019, a virtual follow-up review is in the 

process of being scheduled, likely to take place in March 2021.  This will review the council's 

response to the recommendations made following the initial review.  

A review of the councils Working in Partnership Framework has also commenced to take account of 

the changes that have been made as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and to ensure it is still fit for 

purpose.  Outcomes from this review will be reported to Members as required.

0%

5%

10%

15%

Q4
2019 - 20

P
age 25



P I  55 % of internal audit recommendations implemented

Q1

2019 - 20

Q2

2019 - 20

Q3

2019 - 20

Q4

2019 - 20

Q1

2020 - 21

Q2

2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

70.6% 75.0% 73.1% 76.2% 62.5% 67.7% 62.5%

#3 PROGRESSP O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

2. Drive service improvement and corporate governance: a robust and benchmarked 

performance management framework, delivered by services underpinned with sound internal 

controls. 

"an entrepreneurial authority; commercial in outlook and committed to continuous service 
improvement, underpinned by a skilled workforce and strong governance environment."

Internal Audit update - James Larkin 

Counter Fraud update - James Larkin 

O U T T U R N

All 993 matches received across three reports from the 2019-20 NFI exercise, which looks at Council 

Tax Single person discounts, have been reviewed with 806 now closed with no investigation required 

or evidence of fraud/error.184 remain open for further enquiries and three have been concluded with 

the removal of the discount, resulting in additional liability of £4,785.05 and liability for future years of 

£1,335.05. Submissions for the 2020-21 Exercise took place in October, with some further 

submission now to take place in January 2021. Results are expected to be received for the majority 

of these reports at the end of January 2021, with results for business support grants expected in 

March 2021.

Investigation activity during Q3 has led to the following;

• Additional council tax (historic liability) of £10,137.88.

• Additional council tax liability of £4,622.64 for future years.

• Housing/Council Tax Benefit overpayments of £14,110.19.

• Three civil penalties totalling £210.

• One resignation linked to a disciplinary investigation.

Counter fraud reviews of the arrangements around lone workers and staff leave booking have now 

been completed and are going through the quality control process.

Members of the Finance & Audit Committee received their first update on progress against the revised Audit & 

Counter Fraud plan in October and as of 31 December, plan delivery (audit fieldwork completed) was 58%, while 

a further 21% was underway.The Internal Audit team has a performance indicator relating to the implementation 

of agreed recommendations. At the end of quarter two it was reported that ten recommendations remained 

outstanding. Of those, the following recommendations have now been implemented;

• Reviewing procedures for the calculation of housing service charges,

• Investigating a process to enable easy identification of council tax and NNDR card payments to aid the refund 

procedure, and

• The Terms of Reference for the Asset Management
[...]
 An example of such a 

control includes council policy formation, where legislative demands include the need either to have 

an appropriate policy in place, or that any policy must account for specific statutory duties – or both. 

The service business planning process provides the Corporate Management Team the required 

assurance these legal requirements are captured as part of the timetable of activity for each service.

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Review of the Revenues & Benefits Shared Management Arrangement
	App2 Revs Bens Shared Mgt Annual Review Jan 21

	6 Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 3 2020/21
	2. Performance & Admin Portfolio - Q3 2020-21 - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee
Wednesday, 10 February 2021

7.30 pm

Present:
Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi (Chair)
Councillors:

Helen Ashenden
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Elizabeth Mulheran
Gurbax Singh
Christina Rolles

Sarah Parfitt
Pat Knight
James Larkin
David Herrington
Lauren Wallis

Director (Corporate Services)
Head of Revenues & Benefits
Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Services Manager
Digital Manager
Committee Services Officer (minutes)

87.

Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Brian Francis. Cllr Christina Rolles attended
as his substitute.

88.

To sign the minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 November 2020 were signed by the Chair.

89.

To declare any interest Members may have in the items contained on
this agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what
their interest is.

No declarations of interest were made.

90.

Annual Review of the Revenues & Benefits Shared Management
Arrangement

The Director (Corporate Services) introduced the report which was for information only.
Since October 2019, the Council has had in place a shared service arrangement with
Medway Council for the provision of management services for the Revenues & Benefits
Service. This involved the Head of Revenues & Benefits and the Revenues Manager
employed by Medway Council taking managerial responsibility for service provided by
Gravesham Borough Council and Medway Council.

1

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

10.02.2021

As per the Council’s Working in Partnership Framework (which was adopted by Council on
16 April 2019), a formal review of the shared management arrangement had to be
undertaken on an annual basis. This year’s Review had been very positive and
recommended the continuation of the shared arrangement. The Head of Revenues &
Benefits and the Revenues Manager had proved very beneficial to Gravesham especially
during the pandemic which had proven the benefits of the Council being able to access skill
sets available across the two authorities. Members were advised that the service would
continue to focus on the deployment of skills and looking at how this could be improved.
The following points were raised during discussion on the report:









Following a question on the monthly dashboard reports to the shadow Portfolio
Holder, the Director (Corporate Services) confirmed that she would ensure these
would take place.
In relation to the procurement of the IT and software for Revenues & Benefits,
Members were informed that both authorities had separately procured the Northgate
system before the shared arrangement had come into being. No IT or software had
been procured since that time. Both councils had two Northgate systems, the first for
the calculation of revenues and benefits and the second being a document imaging
system and each authority had a different version of the system. This would need to
be bought into alignment which would reduce the staff training required and increase
resilience.
The words “external resilience” referred to a service resource provided by Northgate
which local authorities could buy in. It was noted that the Council had taken
advantage of this service due to the Test and Trace work required to be administered
by the team.
The importance of Test and Trace payments for residents who had to self-isolate was
highlighted and Members were advised that these payments had been prioritised as
required by Central Government. The Committee was advised that the team had
been able to process the applications for payment using the criteria laid down by the
Government using existing resources and the Northgate resilience service. The Head
of Revenues & Benefits confirmed that the Council had received 903 applications so
far and, once the correct details had been received from the claimant, payment could
be processed within 2 to 3 days. It was also noted that an average of 27 claims a
week had been received in November, 59 in December and 160 in January. The
highest number received per week had been 152 and the team had managed to keep
up with processing the claims. A report on this subject would be submitted to the next
meeting of the Committee.
It was confirmed that the costing for the second period represented a full year and
the relative increases were inflationary and included a cost of living increase.
Resolved that the report be noted.

91.

Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 3 2020/21

Members were presented with an update against the Performance Management Framework
as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for quarter 3 2020/21 (October to
December 2020)
The Head of Revenues & Benefits noted that information on performance over the period
was presented in tabular and graphical form for all indicators. Where any data was not

2

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

10.02.2021

presented, this related either to those indicators reported on an annual basis or,
alternatively, where data had not yet been submitted in time for the presentation of the report
due to the very short run in time to publication of the reports after the quarter-end.
The following key points with regard the figures were highlighted as follows:












PI 23 – The officer was pleased to report that performance had improved. There was
an error in the narrative in that 12.2 days should read 12.8 days, however, the
graphical information was correct. Members noted that the national average was 17
days and the Kent average was 16 days.
PI 24 – Performance remained strong although it was less than quarter 2 as the
service had been impacted by the introduction of Test & Trace. Automation had been
introduced which kept the number of days down. Members noted that both the
national average and the Kent average was 6 days and the Council’s performance
had improved on quarter 3 last year.
PI 28 – This remained the same as quarter 2. 49 complaints of the 52 in the quarter
had been resolved at Stage 1 and the remainder had gone on to Stages 2 and 3. It
was noted that the number of complaints being received had been reducing in the 3
months of quarter 3.
PI 50 – at the end of the quarter there were 7,211 users of Citizens’ Access, which
was significant increase since the end of quarter 4 2019/20. It was acknowledged
that there was a long way to go but activity had increased with barely any promotion.
PI 49 – This was an annual indicator and it was noted that the review of the Planning
& Development service was currently being considered by the Chief Executive.
PI 55 – The Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Services Manager advised that this
indicator was related to the percentage of audit recommendations and 18 of the 48
remained outstanding. Ten of the 18 had a completion deadline of 31 December
2020 and there had been a very tight turnaround to meet reporting deadlines, further
impacted by the Christmas break and staff leave. In addition, planned delivery was
based on the 9 months to 31 March 2021 and today’s figure was 63% so matters
were broadly on track and the first quarter of 2020/21 had been lost to the pandemic.
Some investigation activity had been undertaken this year but the financial value had
been lower than in previous years because of the lockdown and the inability to
undertake face to face interviews.
PI 56 – the officer was able to provide a verbal update to the committee, reporting
that performance in Q3 was 84%. It was noted that this indicator was slightly down
on quarter 2. However, the Council had received 165 information requests in the last
quarter 3 whilst also responding to the ongoing COVID pandemic.

The following points were raised during discussion on the report:


In relation to PI 50, it was confirmed that the main reason for the increase in people
signing up for Citizens’ Access was to do with Business Rates and Council Tax in
particular. Clients had got used to accessing Universal Credit online and bringing
benefit services online in future would be a focus of the team. However, at the
present time the service remained involved in the effects of the pandemic and were
focussing on promoting the grants available and not so much the day to day work. In
the next quarter it was intended to look at benefits and the service had just gone live
with online direct debits and the response had been very promising. In addition,
online billing had also had a good response which meant less printing costs and
paper use. The Head of Revenues & Benefits was working closely with the

3

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

















10.02.2021

Communications Team and a good example was the promotion of hardship
payments which had resulted in a significant uptake.
In relation to accessing the website, the Committee was advised that access was
constantly being reviewed making it more simple to use and using plain English.
Following a question on communicating with those people with disabilities or were
vulnerable, the officer noted that the Council’s website met with accessibility rules,
however it was felt that improvements could still be made. The Head of Revenues &
Benefits hoped to be able to arrange to meet appropriate groups to enhance his
knowledge on these matters.
A question was raised in relation to Housing Benefits being 1 of the 6 benefits being
incorporated in Universal Credit and it was explained a new applicant would apply to
the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) for Universal Credit and the claim
would include housing costs. If there was a significant change, the claimant would
move off of housing benefit and be transferred to Universal Credit. The Government
intended to migrate the majority of housing benefits claimants over to Universal
Credit but this initiative had been delayed. The pandemic had resulted in more
applications for Universal Credit so the Housing Benefit workload for the Council was
reducing but more slowly than anticipated. A pilot scheme in another local authority
for mass migration had been abandoned. However, it was always the intention for
local government to be left with the more complex housing benefit cases.
The non-inclusion of a Council Tax indicator in the report was questioned and
Members were advised that it had not been included in the past but had been
reported verbally. Council Tax collection had been down by 1.83% and Business
Rates had been 1.77% down. This meant the Council’s performance had been
positive against the 2% and 8% national averages respectively. The Director
(Corporate Services) offered a verbal update on Council Tax figures at future
meetings of the Committee where Corporate Performance was included on the
agenda.
In relation to PI 23 and PI 24 the Head of Revenues & Benefits confirmed the
following:
- The number of new claims processed in this financial year had been 1,499.
- The number of changes of circumstances processed in this financial year had
been 26,586.
- The number of changes of circumstances received in this financial year had been
more than 40,000 but some had been multiple changes.
The Director (Corporate Services) confirmed that the subject of complaints varied but
were usually matters of interest to the public. She offered to find out the details and
include in the narrative of future reports.
PI 55 - One of the outstanding recommendations regarding the back up of IT
arrangements was highlighted. The Director (Corporate Services) agreed it was a
priority in relation to home working but issues had been caused by the pandemic and
the Council was in the process of updating IT systems but had experienced
difficulties securing kit and getting it installed. The project was on target to be fully
completed by the end of March.
It was noted that PI 49 was an annual performance indicator and therefore showed
quarter 4 and not quarter 3. As mentioned that Planning review was completed, had
been submitted to the Chief Executive and there would be an update in the next few
weeks.
The policy document covering the Revenues & Benefits shared service arrangement
was reviewed every 3 years and the review set out the criteria of entering such

4

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

10.02.2021

arrangements and the rules of engagement. A report of Working in Partnership would
be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked officers for all their hard work achieving the
high levels of performance during the pandemic and the lockdowns.
Resolved that the report be noted.

Close of meeting
The meeting ended at 8.18 pm

5

